PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7431793

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date		
TRINITY FUNDING 1, LLC	05/02/2020		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STORE INTELLIGENCE, INC.	
Street Address:	6700 KOLL CENTER PARKWAY, SUITE 109	
City:	PLEASANTON	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94566	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10586473
Patent Number:	8870056
Patent Number:	8517265
Patent Number:	8313025
Patent Number:	8070062
Patent Number:	8061600
Patent Number:	7771614
Patent Number:	7604167
Patent Number:	7600681
Patent Number:	7413121
Patent Number:	7369019
Patent Number:	7090125

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (435)252-1361

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: vmangum@mabr.com
Correspondent Name: MASCHOFF BRENNAN

Address Line 1: 1389 CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 300

Address Line 4: PARK CITY, UTAH 84098

PATENT REEL: 060504 FRAME: 0927

507384867

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	S5439.0		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R. BURNS ISRAELSEN		
SIGNATURE:	/R. Burns Israelsen/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/14/2022		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=Trinity_Store_Intelligence_Assignment#page1.tif			
source=Trinity_Store_Intelligence_Assignment#page2.tif			
source=Trinity_Store_Intelligence_Assignment#page3.tif			
source=Trinity_Store_Intelligence_Assignment#page4.tif			
course Trinity Store Intelligence Accienment#pageEtif			

 $source = Trinity_Store_Intelligence_Assignment\#page5.tif$

PATENT REEL: 060504 FRAME: 0928

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made as of May 2, 2020, by and between Trinity Funding 1, LLC ("<u>Seller</u>"), and Store Intelligence, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Buyer</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of May 2, 2020 ("Agreement"). The terms of the Agreement are incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein. Capitalized terms that are used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Seller has agreed, among other things, to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver, and Buyer has agreed to purchase, acquire and accept, the Acquired Assets, in each case all upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Seller desires to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Buyer all Seller's right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Intellectual Property included in the Acquired Assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements and covenants hereinafter set forth, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Seller and Buyer hereby agree as follows:

Assignment. On and subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, Seller 1. hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Buyer, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in, to and under the intellectual property which is included within, or which is a part of, the Acquired Assets, the same to be owned or licensed (as applicable), held and enjoyed by Buyer for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such intellectual property is or may be licensed, granted or reissued as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller had this sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery not been made (excluding any actions by Buyer following such sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery); together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringements of such intellectual property, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. Seller acknowledges that it shall have no further rights to such intellectual property, including, without limitation, any licenses to such intellectual property, or the rights to create derivative works therefrom, and that any further modification, improvement or invention by Buyer based on or in connection with such intellectual property will be solely owned by Buyer. Nothing contained herein shall grant or assign to Buyer any rights or interest in any of the Excluded Assets, or otherwise constitute a conveyance of rights which is greater than contemplated in the Agreement. This assignment of such intellectual property is on an "as-is where is" basis with no representations or warranties, either express or implied, of any type or kind whatsoever, express or implied, as more particularly specified in the Agreement and except as otherwise provided in the Agreement.

US-DOCS\115396423.11 Altierre Foreclosure APA to Store Intelligence [Execution Version]

PATENT REEL: 060504 FRAME: 0929

- 2. **Power of Attorney.** Seller hereby constitutes and appoints Buyer as Seller's true and lawful attorney in fact, with full power of substitution in Seller's name and stead, for the sole and only purpose of executing, acknowledging and delivering any and all instruments and assurances necessary or expedient in order to vest or perfect the aforesaid rights and causes of action more effectively in Buyer or to protect the same or to enforce any claim or right of any kind with respect thereto. Seller hereby declares that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and as such is irrevocable. Buyer shall in no event whatsoever take any action which (i) imposes or has the potential to impose any financial obligation or any liability upon Seller, or (ii) causes Seller to be designated or named as a party to any lawsuit or other legal proceeding without first obtaining Seller's prior written consent, and nothing contained herein shall be construed as granting Buyer the authority to do so.
- Buyer's reasonable request and without further consideration therefor, Seller agrees that it will execute and deliver to Buyer such other instruments of sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery, provide such materials and information and take such other actions, as may reasonably be necessary in order more effectively to assign, transfer and convey unto Buyer, or confirm Buyer's title or rights in or to, all of the Intellectual Property assigned, transferred and conveyed by Seller to Buyer pursuant hereto, to put Buyer in actual possession and control of the Intellectual Property assigned, transferred and conveyed by Seller to Buyer pursuant hereto to the full extent permitted by applicable law, and to assist Buyer in exercising and enjoying all rights and benefits appurtenant thereto, provided that Seller shall not be required to incur any expense or liability in connection therewith.
- 4. <u>Conflict with Agreement</u>. Buyer and Seller hereby acknowledge and agree that the provisions of this Assignment shall not limit nor enlarge the full force and effect of the terms and provisions of the Agreement, and that in the event of a conflict between the terms and provisions of this Assignment and the terms and provisions of the Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Agreement shall prevail, govern and control in all respects without limitation.
- 5. Amendments; Waiver. This Assignment may not be amended, modified or supplemented except (a) by an instrument in writing signed by, or on behalf of, the parties hereto or (b) by a waiver. Any such extension or waiver shall be valid only if set forth in an instrument in writing signed by the party to be bound thereby. Any waiver of any term or condition shall not be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach or a subsequent waiver of the same term or condition, or a waiver of any other term or condition, of this Assignment. The failure of any party to assert any of its rights hereunder shall not constitute a waiver of any of such rights.
- 6. <u>Headings; Interpretation</u>. The descriptive headings contained in this Assignment are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect in any way the meaning, construction or interpretation of this Assignment. The parties have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this Assignment. In the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Assignment shall be construed as if drafted jointly by the parties, and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any party by virtue of the authorship of any provisions of this Assignment.

US-DOCS\115396423.11 Altierre Foreclosure APA to Store Intelligence [Execution Version]

- 7. Severability. If any term or other provision of this Assignment is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any Law or public policy, all other terms and provisions of this Assignment shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any party. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Assignment so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in an acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby are consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.
- 8. **Assignment.** This Assignment shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 9. Governing Law. IN ALL RESPECTS, INCLUDING ALL MATTERS OF CONSTRUCTION, VALIDITY AND PERFORMANCE, THIS AGREEMENT AND THE OBLIGATIONS OF EACH PARTY ARISING HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS EXECUTED IN AND TO BE PERFORMED ENTIRELY WITHIN SUCH STATE, WITHOUT REGARD TO THE PRINCIPLES THEREOF REGARDING CONFLICT OF LAWS.
- 10. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signatures on next page]

US-DOCS\115396423.11 Altierre Foreclosure APA to Store Intelligence [Execution Version]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Buyer have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

BUYER:

STORE INTELLIGENCE, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: ADDERT CRIME
Title: PRESIDENT

REEL: 060504 FRAME: 0932

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Buyer have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

B	Ę	J	E	R	*

STORE INTELLIGENCE,	INC.,	a Delaware
corporation		

By:
Name:
Title:

SELLER:

TRINITY FUNDING 1, LLC

Name: Gerald T. Harder
Title: Chief Credit Officer

[Signature Page to Assignment of Intellectual Property (Trinity/Store Intelligence)]

RECORDED: 07/14/2022

PATENT REEL: 060504 FRAME: 0933